same year by him in hiring extra clerks at the same rate of pay respectively as each of said general clerks, for any of the regular work of his office when the same is greater or more hurried than is common throughout the year."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 296-H. F. No. 380.

 11^{1907} C $\frac{296}{283}$

C 296

An Act relating to the salary and compensation of county 13 -- commissioners in counties of not less than 35,000, nor more than 75,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary and mileage.—Section 1. County commissioners in counties of not less than thirty-five thousand (35,000) or more than seventy-five thousand (75,000) inhabitants shall receive three dollars (\$3) per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and 10 cents a mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work.

The commissioners of such counties shall be entitled to mileage of 10 cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed twelve meetings in any one year.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 297-H. F. No. 430.

An Act to amend sub-section No. 784, Revised Laws of 1905, which authorizes counties to issue bonds for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Purchase of buildings.—Section 1. That sub-section 2 of section 784 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year

1905 shall be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

2. Counties—In the case of counties, for the erection and furnishing of a court house and jail, or either of them; for the purchase of a poor farm and equipping the same with suitable buildings, tools and stock; for establishing morgues and hospitals; for laying out, opening, building and improving public highways in the nature of county roads; for laying out and opening steam traction roads or other special public highways authorized by law; and for the bridging of waters within the county or bordering thereon.

Approved April 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 298-H. F. No. 440.

An Act to amend section two thousand three hundred ninetynine (2399) of chapter thirty-nine (39) of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the bounties for killing wolves.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificate.—Section 1. That section two thousand three hundred ninety-nine (2399), chapter thirty-nine (39) of the Revised Laws of 1905, be amended so as to have such section read as follows:

Section 2399. The town clerk shall make and file a certificate that he examined the carcas; that it was that of a full grown wolf or cub, as the case may be; and that the toes of both front feet were removed in his presence and in the presence of the witnesses named. All animals produced at any one time shall be included in one certificate, and the clerk shall furnish a copy thereof to the claimant, who shall pay a fee of twenty-five cents therefor, and ten cents for its filing. Provided, that in unorganized towns the application shall be made to the nearest town clerk in the county.

Approved April 22, 1907.